

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA :
 : 10 CR. 0096 (DLC)
 : ECF Case
 :
 v. :
 :
 SERGEY ALEJNIKOV, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 :
----- X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF POST-TRIAL
MOTIONS OF DEFENDANT SERGEY ALEJNIKOV FOR A JUDGMENT OF
ACQUITTAL PURSUANT TO FED. R. CRIM. P. 29 OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
A NEW TRIAL PURSUANT TO FED. R. CRIM. P. 33**

MARINO, TORTORELLA & BOYLE, P.C.
437 Southern Boulevard
Chatham, New Jersey 07928-1488
(973) 824-9300
Attorneys for Defendant Sergey Aleynikov

On the Brief:

Kevin H. Marino
John D. Tortorella
John A. Boyle
Roseann Bassler Dal Pra

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT 3

I. THE GOVERNMENT HAS FAILED TO REFUTE THAT THE GOLDMAN TRADING SYSTEM WAS NOT A PRODUCT PRODUCED FOR OR PLACED IN INTERSTATE OR FOREIGN COMMERCE AND THAT THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE PRESENTED THAT IT WAS..... 3

II. THE GOVERNMENT HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT IT INTRODUCED ANY EVIDENCE OF A MARKET FOR THE SOURCE CODE ALEJNIKOV WAS CHARGED WITH HAVING STOLEN. 6

III. THE GOVERNMENT HAS FAILED TO POINT TO ANY EVIDENCE THAT ALEJNIKOV INTENDED TO CONVERT GOLDMAN’S SOURCE CODE TO HIS OR ANOTHER’S ECONOMIC BENEFIT OR THAT HE INTENDED TO OR COULD INJURE GOLDMAN..... 8

IV. THE GOVERNMENT HAS FAILED TO REFUTE THAT THE EVIDENCE ADMITTED AT TRIAL MADE IT IMPOSSIBLE FOR ANY RATIONAL JURY TO FIND ALEJNIKOV GUILTY ON ITS CORE THEORY..... 14

V. THE GOVERNMENT HAS FAILED TO COUNTER ALEJNIKOV’S SHOWING THAT THE COURT ERRED BY CLOSING THE COURTROOM AND IN THE MANNER IN WHICH IT CARRIED OUT THOSE CLOSINGS..... 17

VI. ALEJNIKOV IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE COURT ERRED IN PRECLUDING HIM FROM QUESTIONING SPECIAL AGENT MICHAEL MCSWAIN REGARDING STATEMENTS MADE TO HIM BY GOLDMAN EMPLOYEES DURING HIS INVESTIGATION..... 18

VII. THE GOVERNMENT HAS NOT CONTRADICTED THE SHOWING THAT THE COURT ERRED BY DENYING ALEJNIKOV ACCESS TO THE ENTIRE TRADING SYSTEM AND THEN PERMITTING THE GOVERNMENT TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE REGARDING PORTIONS OF THE SYSTEM TO WHICH ACCESS WAS DENIED. 20

VIII. THE GOVERNMENT HAS FAILED TO REFUTE THAT A NEW TRIAL IS WARRANTED BECAUSE IT IMPROPERLY ASSERTED DURING SUMMATION THAT ALEJNIKOV LIED ABOUT HIS SALARY. 21

IX. THE GOVERNMENT HAS FAILED TO REFUTE THAT THE COURT ERRED BY PREVENTING DEFENSE COUNSEL FROM TALKING ABOUT CIVIL REMEDIES DURING HIS OPENING AND FROM EXPLORING THE ISSUE AT TRIAL. 24

X.	THE COURT WENT BEYOND THE BOUNDS OF JUDICIAL PROPRIETY WHEN (I) IT SUSTAINED WITHOUT EXPLANATION GOVERNMENT OBJECTIONS UNACCOMPANIED BY A SPECIFIC GROUND; (II) REFUSED TO GRANT ANY DEFENSE SIDEBAR REQUESTS WHILE GRANTING THOSE OF THE GOVERNMENT; AND (III) REFUSED TO PERMIT ALEJNIKOV TO DISPLAY DURING SUMMATION TRANSCRIPT PAGES DEPICTING OVERRULED OBJECTIONS.....	25
XI.	THE GOVERNMENT OFFERS NO NEW ARGUMENT AS TO SEVERAL OF ALEJNIKOV'S GROUNDS FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OR A NEW TRIAL, ALL OF WHICH SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Jackson v. Virginia,
443 U.S. 307 (1979)..... 2

United States v. Aleynikov,
No. 10 Cr. 96 (DLC), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92101 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2010) 3

United States v. Amato,
15 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 1994) 2

United States v. Bell,
584 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2009) 2

United States v. Bossinger,
311 Fed. Appx. 512 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 22

United States v. Guadagna,
183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999) 2

United States v. MacPherson,
424 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005) 2

United States v. Sanchez,
969 F.2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1992) 2

United States v. Shiah,
No. CR 06-92, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11973 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2008)..... 9

United States v. White,
486 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1973) 23

Viereck v. United States,
318 U.S. 236 (1943)..... 23

Statutes

Interstate Transportation of Stolen Property Act
18 U.S.C. § 2314..... 1, 6, 27

The Economic Espionage Act of 1996
18 U.S.C. §§ 1831 to 1839..... 1, 3, 8, 9

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 passim

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 passim

Fed. R. Evid. 402 24

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E)..... 19
